
 

   
Boon Lay Garden Primary School                                        
The Garden Where Diversity Blossoms                                       
 
 
 

 

 
20 Boon Lay Drive, Singapore 649930   |   Tel: 63160998   |   Fax: 63160209   |   email:  blgps@moe.edu.sg 

 

LTP P4/24/2022 
21 March 2022 
 

Dear Parents/Guardians, 

 

PRIMARY 4 LEVEL MATTERS – TERM 2 

 

We welcome your child back to another engaging and enriching term.  We hope you had a 
lovely term break and managed to spend some family time together.  We are very excited about 
the upcoming Term 2 and would like to take this opportunity to share with you and your child 
what to expect for this term.   
 

1. Topics and Assessment (Term 2) 

 

The topics to be learnt and Weighted Assessment in Term 2 for the respective subjects are as 

follows.  Please be informed that the Assessment Weighting for Mid-Year examination is 30%. 

 

Subjects 

 

Topics to be learnt Mid-Year Examination Date 

English  Unit 4 : Making 
Ice-Cream            

 Unit 5 : A Nasty 
Accident 

 

Unit 1 to Unit 5 
 

 Oral  (16 marks) 
 
 
 

 Paper 1 – Composition  (20 marks) 
 

 Listening Comprehension                
(14 marks) 

 

 Paper 2 – Language Use and  
   Comprehension  (50 marks) 
 
 

 
 

Mon 18 April 
to 

Wed 20 April 

 
Thu 5 May  

 
Thu 5 May  
 
 
Thu 12 May 

 

Mathematics  Fractions 

 Angles 

Chapter 1: Whole Numbers  

Chapter 2: Factors & Multiples  

Chapter 3: Four Operations of Whole 
Numbers  

Chapter 4: Fractions  

Chapter 5: Angles  

 

Fri 13 May 



 

 

Subjects 

 

Topics to be learnt Mid-Year Examination Date 

Science 

 

 

 

 Energy (Light 
and Shadows)  

 Cycles in plants and animals  

 Cycles in matter Energy (Light and 
Shadows)  
 

P3 Revision topics  
- Diversity of living and non-living  
  things  
- Plants and Animals Groups  
- Magnets and the characteristics  

Thu 19 May 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chinese 
Language 

(CL) 

 4A Textbook & 
Workbook         
(Units 6 to 9) 

CL – Unit 1 to Unit 8 

ML – Unit 1 to Unit 4 

TL – Unit 1 to Unit 5 
 

 Oral (30 marks) 
 
 

 Paper 1 – Composition (15 marks) 

 Listening  Comprehension   
(10 marks) 

 Paper 2 –  Language Use and  
Comprehension (45 marks) 

 

 

 

 
 
Mon 25 Apr 

to 
Wed 27 Apr 

 

Fri 6 May  
 

 
Fri 6 May  
 

Wed 18 May 

Malay    
Language 

(ML) 

 4A Textbook and 
Workbook         
(Units 4 to 5) 

Tamil 
Language 

(TL) 

 4A Textbook and 
Workbook          
(Units 4 to 5)  

 (The dates of Mid-Year Examination are also shown in the Term 2 Calendar of Events.) 
 
Please take note of the following: 
 

 English Oral and MT Oral will be conducted during curriculum time. Students will be 
informed of their oral exam details by the subject teachers before the examination. 

 

 If your child is unwell on the day of the oral examination and has a valid Medical Certificate, 
your child will take the oral examination on the next day. 

 

 Please be reminded that a medical certificate (with the exception of Covid-19, if your child 
is Ag+ or C+ where MC is not required) is required in the event that your child is absent on 
any of the examination days. The examination marks for students who are absent during 
examination and covered by Medical Certificates or screenshot of the ART test will be pro-
rated.  Failure to produce a valid document will render a zero-mark scored. We regret to 
inform you that letters of excuse will not be accepted. 
 

2. Level Programmes 
 

Remedial Lesson  
 
Remedial lessons will be conducted to address learning gaps. Subject teachers will inform your 
child and you accordingly via Parents Gateway if your child is selected to attend any remedial 
lessons. We strongly urge all parents to assist in ensuring your child attends the lessons 
regularly in order for them to fully benefit from it academically. 



 

 

We hope that this information has given you greater insight on how you could support your child 
this term. Do contact your child’s Form Teachers if you need further clarification or assistance.  
 
We look forward to fostering a strong partnership with you.   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely,                                                                    Endorsed by, 
      
 
 
 
Mrs Jasmine Ng                                                                   Mrs Christine Low 
Year Head (P3 & P4)                                                           Principal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                2022 TERM 2 CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR PRIMARY FOUR 
(21 March 2022 to 27 May 2022) 

 
 

 

WEEK DATE EVENT/ACTIVITY FOR WHOM 
Week 1 
21/03 – 25/03 

Mon 21 Mar 
Mon 21 Mar 
Tue 22 Mar 
Thu 24 Mar 
Fri 25 Mar  
 

School Reopens – Welcome Back! 
P4 E2K Mathematics (2 – 3.30 pm) 
P4 CCM (3 – 5 pm) 
Face-to-Face CCA 
P4 E2K Science (2 – 3.30 pm) 
 

All levels 
Selected P4 students 
Selected P4 students 
P3 – 6 students 
Selected P4 students 
 

Week 2 
28/03 – 02/04 

Mon 28 Mar 
Tue 29 Mar 
Thu 31 Mar 
Fri 1 Apr 
 
Sat 2 Apr 
 

P4 E2K Mathematics (2 – 3.30 pm) 
P4 CCM (3 – 5 pm) 
Face-to-Face CCA 
P4 E2K Science (2 – 3.30 pm) 
 
PSG Meeting 2 (10 – 11.30 am) 

Selected P4 students 
Selected P4 students 
P3 – 6 students 
Selected P4 students 
 
PSG parents 

Week 3  
04/04 – 8/04 

Mon 4 Apr 
 
Tue 5 Apr 
Thu 7 Apr 
Fri 8 Apr  
 
Fri 8 Apr  
 

P4 SASMO Mathematics Competition  
(2 – 4 pm) 
P4 CCM (3 – 5 pm) 
Face-to-Face CCA 
Commemoration of International Friendship Day 
(IFD) (Pre-assembly) 
P4 E2K Science (2 – 3.30 pm) 
 

Selected P4 students 
 
Selected P4 students 
P3 – 6 students 
All levels 
 
Selected P4 students 
 

Week 4  
11/04 – 15/04 

Mon 11 Apr –  
Thu 14 Apr 
Mon 11 Apr 
Tue 12 Apr 
Thu 14 Apr 
Fri 15 Apr 
 

English Language Week 
 
P4 E2K Mathematics (2 – 3.30 pm) 
P4 CCM (3 – 5 pm) 
Face-to-Face CCA 
PUBLIC HOLIDAY – GOOD FRIDAY 
 
 

All levels 
 
Selected P4 students 
Selected P4 students 
P3 – 6 students 
All levels 

Week 5  
18/04 – 22/04 
 

Mon 18 Apr –  
Wed 20 Apr 
 
Mon 18 Apr 
Thu 21 Apr  

Mid-Year Examination 
P4 English Language Oral  
 
P4 E2K Mathematics (2 – 3.30 pm) 
No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) 
 

 
P4 student 
 
Selected P4 students 
P3 – P6 students 

Week 6 
25/04 – 29/04 
 

Mon 25 Apr –  
Wed 27 Apr 
 
Mon 25 Apr 
Thu 28 Apr 
Fri 29 Apr 
 

Mid-Year Examination 
P4 Mother Tongue Language Oral  
 
P4 E2K Mathematics (2 – 3.30 pm) 
Face-to-Face CCA 
P4 E2K Science (2 – 3.30 pm) 
 

 
P4 students 
 
Selected P4 students 
P3 – P6 students 
Selected P4 students 
 
 

Week 7 
02/05 – 06/05 
 

Mon 2 May 
Tue 3 May 
 
 
Thu 5 May 
 
Fri 6 May 
 
 
Thu 5 May 
 

PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN LIEU – LABOUR DAY 
PUBLIC HOLIDAY –  HARI RAYA PUASA 
 
Mid-Year Examination 
P4 English Language Paper 1 & Listening 
Comprehension  
P4 Mother Tongue Language Paper 1 & Listening 
Comprehension  
 
Face-to-Face CCA 

All levels 
All levels 
 
 
 
P4 students 
 
 
 
P3 – P6 students 
 
 



 

 

WEEK DATE EVENT/ACTIVITY FOR WHOM 

Week 8 
09/05 – 13/05 
 

Mon 9 May 
 
 
Thu 12 May 
Fri 13 May 
 
Thu 12 May 
 

Hari Raya Celebration (Assembly) 
 
Mid-Year Examination 
P4 English Language Paper 2  
P4 Mathematics  
 
No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) 
 

All levels 
 
 
P4 students 
 
 
P3 – P6 students 
 

Week 9 
16/05 – 20/05 

 

Mon 16 May  
 
 
Wed 18 May  
Thu 19 May  
 
Thu 19 May 
Fri 20 May 

 

PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN LIEU – Vesak Day 
 
Mid-Year Examination 
P4 Mother Tongue Language Paper 2  
P4 Science  
 
No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) 
P4 E2K Science (2 – 3.30 pm) 

All levels 
 
 
P4 students 
 
 
P3 – P6 students 
Selected P4 students 

Week 10 
23/05 – 27/05 
 

Mon 23 May –  
Thu 26 May 
Thu 26 May 
Thu 26 May 
Fri 27 May 

Wellness Week 
 
No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) 
P1 – P6 Parent-Teacher Meeting (2 – 4.30 pm). 
P1 – P6 Parent- Teacher Meeting (Non-School Day)   
   

All levels 
 
P3 – P6 students 
P1 -P6 parents  
P1 -P6 parents 

School 
Holidays 

Sat 28 May – 
 Sun 26 Jun 
 

Term 2 School Holidays 
 

All levels 
 

 
 


